

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 459 OF 2022

Amar s/o Wamanrao Khade

vs.

Central Bureau of Investigation Anti Corruption Bureau, Nagpur and anr.

Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders.

Mr. P. R. Agrawal, Advocate for applicant.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE AND
VALMIKI SA MENEZES JJ.**

DATE : 12/08/2022

Heard learned counsel for the applicant.

2. It is submitted that the offence under Section 7 of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 could not have been registered against the applicant for the reason that he being an employee of SBICAP Securities Ltd., which is not a Government company and therefore, he could not be covered under the definition of Public Servant as defined in Section 2(c) of the said Act.

3. Issue notice, returnable in **four weeks**.

4. We are informed that the office of the learned ASGI has been served insofar as respondent No.1 CBI is concerned.

5. The concerned Police Station to serve respondent No.2.

6. In the meanwhile, investigation may go on, but the charge-sheet shall not be filed without the leave of this Court.

JUDGE

JUDGE